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July 1, 1981

Dear Otto and Isa:

Enclosed now is our trail guide for Kalopa State Park,
specificallly for the native forest area. It remains-to be
seen if we can educate a few who will carry on the work in this
area, fast enough so that our projects will expand rather than.
diminish in time. .

The more I see of the 600 acres at Kalopa, the more I am
convinced that all that was necessary in the CCC days was to
fence the remnant forests against cattle and other intrusioms.
The tree planting was a decided error in any forest which had a
trace of ohia and other native species standing.

I am gripped with the realization that I did mot express
my thanks a year or sc ago with the arrival of yet another set
of about a dozen of those fine zinc plates. My plan with some
of them is to provide a table of them, in the manner you have
suggested, for my botanist son, Michael. No matter that he is
a beekeeper, he does | ch appreciation for the Hawaiian flora.

It is my regret that I have not called on you. At the 1980
Science Conference you were mingled with the crowd and I was
unable to reach you on my short period of attendance at the
sessions.

With Sincere Good Wishes,

P. Quentin Tomich
Animal Ecologist V
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DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER
P.O. Box 134

Veleano; Howail

$6785 U, S A

July 1, 1981,

Dear Don:

I wan§ to thank you & Lyn for taking such good
care of two ladies living at lickuleia far distant from the
gmith kuliana. I don't worry so much with you living on Da=
hu.

I doubt Dnc Torrey really corresponded with botanists as

he was interested in developing students rather than in Sotan;
as Bot. He was a superb teacher., I remeber his telling me
that Botany was the medium or $ool he used for teaching, &
that he could have used Znnlogy just as well. OFf course, I
don't remember his Words; but I do remember his attitude as
I was so surprised at it.
! Jo you remember Dave Zotter who was the ‘est.'s Graduate
Assistant? He would have good impressinons. He had heen a r
realtor before returning to Hotany, &n he may have died of’
0ld age by this time.

Thanks tn the Alumni Bulletin, Charles haymond Viaton of
my tlzss of '22 wrote me amusingly. He is now retived pre-
sumably from the Hational Park Service, and lives at 33 ja=-
ter Street; St. Augustine, Fla. 32084. Why not write him’?

1 believe I mentioned Horace Clay to yau, and that you
&0t little information. Uid Ir. Glay take more than one clas
from Doc. Torrgy? He is really more of a practical Horti-
culturist, rather than a botanist, Should there be any Tarrey
icorrespondence, I would think it would have been with Jef-
frey of Harvard - probably al) has been destroyed long ago.

—

We uns will be seeiny you this month,

AL J.'-—'-,'TW' 3
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BOTANICAL MUSEUM Helsinki, Jul 1
UNIVERSITY OF HELSINKI 4 ¥ 3y 1951
Unioninkat 44

SF-00170 HELSINKI 17

FINLAND

Drs. I. 0. Degener
P.0.Box 154
Voleano

Hawaii

U.S.A

Dear Drs. Degener,

Thank you very much for the last shipment of Hawaiian plants (18

vascular plants and 4 algae), received several days ago. They will
be added to our herbarium, and a corresponding amount of specimens
will be sent to NY. Thank you also for reprints, deposited to our

library.
With best regards
Yours sincerely
v, -
Fertti Uotila
Associate curator
1ET701270N —26

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Now that you are no longer foaning at the nouth in anger after we accept your valld
opinicn on & paar with ours, we want to touch on a different matter: We collected South
of the Tropic of Capricorn a relative of Thismia which we hope to name Stonea ruplicola
Deg. & Deg sps noves with a brief, near inadiquate Latin diagnosis, To saye printer's cash
we misht leave everything in ms. We have dried (as you oan sen) & pzou-zl.:um1 of it.
Do you want to work it up sclenfifically, the correct neme mccording to Your findings te-
coning = = =%= = = rupicola (Deg. & Dege) B.C. Syone? It would be fun. Cive the word, and
the material will reach you post haste. :

We arn iygpressed by your publications & pleased you are getting Dornec plants worked
upe Incidentally, =v cousin, the late NNZ&X Caroline Degener, & striking beauty of Jewlsh
ancestry and tha niece of the late Aupust Heckscher of Anaconda Copper, married my cousin
Fudolf Degener, Carolin's sister marrled 2 Sarawak Brooke years ago. I belleve it was his
fathar who in dispust abdicated as Fajah rawak. You may know more sbout it than I.
faroline was for vears an officer of the Heckscher Foundation on wifth Avenus, Konhattan,
which spllled urder the avenus into (entral Park. another relative of faroline's was high
up in Perk Adeinistration in New York City.. Ve mors recently changed the spolling of his
nANS .

Isa & I wish you & your Homo sapiens Famlly as well as the Pandanageae a ferry Christras

ard an interesting 19R2.
Aloha,

P.3. $hould you not have the date of publication on the Fandanus reprint you knidly mailed
us. It is from vour Dept., at the Univ. of Falaya.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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LOWILL P. WEICKER, 0., COMM.  JOMN C. STENMIS, MITS,
JAMTE A, MC CLUMT, [DANG RORENT C. BYRD, W. VA,
PALL, LAXALT, KEV, DAMIEL K. IMOUTE, HAWATT
JAKE GANM, UTAM ERNIST F. MOLLINGS, S.C.
e e | Lme e (nifed Sia
THAD COTHRAN, MIES, LAWTDN CHILES, FLA, n 5 m
MARS ANDNEWE, W DA, 4. BEMMETT JOMMNETOM, LA,
JAMES ABCMOR. 5. DAK. wALTE® B, 3
PoRERT . RASTEN, Sm, WIS, Gl . mmaron, . EAX. COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
ALFONSE M. D'AMATD, MY, PATRICK 1. LEANY, e
MACK MATTINGLY, GA, 1M SASSIR, WasHINGTON, D.C. 20510
WARREN FUDMAN, MM, DENMIS DE COMNCIN, ARIT.
ARLEN SPICTER, FA. DALE BUMPERS, ANK.
. WETTH KENNTDY, BTAFF DImECTOR
THOMAS L. VAN DER VOORT, MINGRITY ETAFF DIRECTOR December 7, 1981

Drs. Otto & Isa DeGener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Drs. DeGener:

Thank you very much for sending me your nomination for the "Golden
Fleece of the Month Award."

I certainly will consider it seriously and sympathetically along
with the other nominees I have received.

I am glad there are concerned people such as yourself helping
members of Congress reduce waste and inefficiency in government.

I deeply appreciate your taking the time to share your ideas with
me.

WP:msc

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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It isn’t how LONG you live It's HOW you live long
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LIBRARY - ORDER DIVISION

FIELD MUSEUM
OF NATURAL HISTORY

December 1T, 1951
=

Order No. 81256

Drs. Otto & Isa Degener
68-61T Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oshu, Hawaii 96791 p

Dear Drs.:

Please consider this letter our Purchase Order (No. 81256) for
the following:

FLORA HAWATIIENSIS
Book VI $15.00
Book VII $15.00

Kindly invoice in triplicate and address:
LIBRARY - ORDER DIVISION
Field Museum of Natural History
Chicago, Illinois 60605-2L98

Please let us know as soon as possible if you cannot supply.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Al freda Rogowski
Acquisitions Librarian

RDOSEVELT ROAD AT LAKE SHORE DRIVE - CHICAGD. ILLINOIS B0B0S - TELEPHDNE 922-9410, AREA CODE 312

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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19 December 1981

After writing the letter on the other side, I checked with %hs
Secretary of IAPT, Dr Edward Voss, who is here at MICH, as you
probably know. He said he too fought against the concept of
conserving specific epithets, and lost, but that the battle is
not over. Committees can recomend all they wish but no specific
epithets will be conserved without the action of the next Congress
which is six years away. So we have six years to campaign for a
raversal.
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NATHANIEL PRYOR REED

December 30, 1981

Mr. and Mrs. Otto Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialua

Dahu, Hawaii 96791

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Degener:
Aloha
and thanks for a perfectly fascinating book on one

of my most favorite national parks.

I am honored by your inscription and will devour
the book on my next plane trip.

Hopefully, I will have another chance to meet with
you and thank you in person.

Warmest best wishes.

NATHANIEL P. REED
Jupiter Istand - Box 313

Hobe Sound, Fla, 33458 5

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Here attschéa:-Otto, is a Xe
of the item that you wiskh to send along to
Golub, I'll return "original" later —-—-,
Also will W run off helf-dozen ccs of |
yr ltr to Golub, so thet you can send to
Hunt, NY Bpt., St. Louis, eto. —=-=
B - iotend to 'phone - - |
Saturday, Jen., 2 —=———
\ad foplgB2:
In the mesntime a gquiet BANZAI! to you
end with the wish for much courage

and strength to Isa snd to Elly,

Aloha from 67-263 Kahaone Loop,
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Dr. Otto Degener
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

When you reply, please return the enclosed carbon refer-
ring to our control number 1-182-0302-D.

Sincerely yours,

Nancy H. Lawrence
Head, Literary Section
Examining Divisi

B .
‘é;t,..hl/\ J
L vdoyan
Copyright Examiner
Enclosures:
Form TX
Appl. ret'd.

Circular R1, R7c
ce: this letter

 ZOUN B

i PTNOT

|
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DRS. OTTO & 15A DEGENER
68-617 Crozier Dm-c-

/
n Waiglug, Ogl 1w, Haw

Y67%uly 1) 29610 l

!
I
B
.

Dear Mr. Avdayan: i
I am sorry I messed thingg up regarding Cantral Number 1=182-0302=D, I
I guess it 1s old age. !
Aceording to the cancelled cheque from the First Haw. Bank with which I paid for xuoxil
409 copies at the Universidy of Hawaiil Library in Hilo, Hawail, my wife & I made the coples |
May 27, 1981. As Mra. Degener & I were christening a plant with a new scientific name, it I
was necessary according to the International Code of Botanical Nomenclature, #o distribute '
eopies befors some one else might do so & have HIS name validated because of prioritye. |
Hence I put a dozen or so ecop 1es into the Volcano postoffice May 28, 1981 the following
day "to Effect Publication™. During a m,ﬁr 80 I disjributed a total of almost 100

AT
eopies by mail, all to botanieal iy

in the "Index Herbariorum" by Holr
course the Smithsonian in Washing
IN SUMMARY, date of distribution/

one month late.

lloh!..

Copyright Office + Library of Congress + Washington, D.C. 20559

May 1980--100,000 & U5 GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1980—311-426/38

Hunt Institl ation



Circular

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

The Effects of

Not Replying Promptly
to Copyright Office
Correspondence

IN THE EVENT YOU DO NOT REPLY

o The file on your case will be closed.

® Any published deposit which you may have sub-
mitted will be made available for use or disposi-
tion of the Library of Congress under the provi-
sions of the copyright law, 17 U.S.C. §§407, 704.

e Any unpublished deposit which you may have
submitted will be returned to you.

e Any fee that you have submitted will be refunded
to you.

THE CONSEQUENCES OF A CLOSED FILE

e |f we close the file and you later re-apply for reg-
istration, you will be required to submit a new ap-
plication, deposit, and fee.

s The effective date of registration will be based on
the new later submission.

THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE
OF REGISTRATION

While registration is not a condition for securing
copyright, delaying the effective date of registration
can have serious consequences. In an infringement
suit, the court may limit the copyright owner's
monetary recovery if the infringement started before
the effective date of registration—unless, for pub-
lished works, registration was made before publica-
tion or within a grace period of 3 months following
publication.
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THE BOTANICAL MUSEUM
UNIVERSITY OF COPENHAGEN

GOTHERSGADE 130 . DK-1123 COPENHAGEN . DENMARK
Telephone 01-1117 44

July 10, 1981
hl 5,8-4.7

Dr. Otto Degener
P.O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii
96785 U.S5.A.

Dear Dr. Degener,

Thank you very much for the 22 spec. of Phanerogams and Algae from

Hawaii, which you have been so kind to send us as a gift.

Yours sincerely,

)y GeAgn
\J.B. Hansen

Keeper

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Juns 12, 1681.

Dear Prof. Taniguti:
Yre, Degoner £ I remsmber your “A Map of Warine Vegetation
in Jepan (2)."
#e live on two different islands, moving fxom one %o the other. As I am 82

years old, Mys. Degener % I want to clear our houses of bundles of herbariusm speci-

mens that have sccumulated after B922. So we are writing labels quickly, usually
only to the genue so that leading botanical institotions such as yours at Mie
gan assori ithem properly. Sonner or later, when we have probably died of old age,
some monogravhers probsbly no%t yet born, will study ithem. We wanl to epread our
botanical treasures widely becsuse some have zlready become extinet AND THAT MEANS
POREVER!. If soms silly poiitician starts World War III, perhaps some Dagener
plants from Hawail will survive tha holocazust in Mls or Stsckhalm or lara or Graz
or elsovhera,.

Mrs. Degener & I made a mistake with soss algae; We labsled some we had on the
Tsland of Oahn, and distributed them. Now we find we have a second plasiic hag of
practically the same collsctlon on the Islaad of Hawaii Sven though they are most=

1y the SAME collection, L labalad them a litile diffsrently - I forgot the wording

1 deed befor them on Ozhu - and gave then a different number. I am mailing sveiy=-
thing %o you to get it out of our house where it will be useful, Fleass ldsniify
then aventnslly and scatter duplicates to institutions that will value them.

To get the cheapezi US postiage zata for Japes, the package aust not weigh nore
than two pounds. So don't be surprissd if a taxen with the same label number cones
$o you in two packages. .

Do tell me what (oladnphura.?) the gresn is that we collected & presexved in a
jar. A3 3n0on as you mail me the identification I will dry it properiy and mail it
away to zlmost 100 bot. gardens in the Worxld.

Will you be at the XIII Int. Bot. Congress in Sydnay. lxs. Degensr & I hope to
meet you there.

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




HUNT INSTITUTE for BOTANICAL DOCUMENTATION
Carnegie-Mellon University - Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15213

Archives Telephone (412) 578-2437

8 June 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P.0. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785
Dear Dr. Degener:

The packet of letters, clippings and cards arrived last
week. Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours,

/{mw@/

ATK:km Anita T. Karg
Assistant Archivist

o
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June 13, 1941,

Dear Mr. Loltz:

¥rs, Segener & I doa't know how to thank you and Miss Scanlan adee
quately Tor your pref kindnesses regarding the two articles published about us, a
hotanical team.

Wie nave been casually amseting and lunching with the Zntomolsgist Frank Howarth
in our community of Volcano, Island of Hawaii. I guess he is in ths early thirties,

When & lava flow xushes down a mountain, the outside becomes sold and congenls,
while further inside the ligquid lava continmes to flow in & stream. Shnuld the out-
burst et the vent stop, the liguid lava already extruded simmly continuss n flom,
leaving & subway-like tunnel with usually varinus branches, evan ap 49 2 couple of
milee long. Such "lava tubes", depending on how many hundreds or even millinng aof
years 0ld they are, cun have mors or less cnllansed ceilings and sides. uakes are
the main cause:

Mye. D.y especially and I are worried concerning acguaintance Howarth. He speci=
falizes 10 exploring thesas dangerous tunnels without informing anyone Lefonre-hand when
he intends %o go. He is famous for discovering and describing remarkable blind cave
animals in such caves. ¥e fear he will perich when some 1ittle earthquake perhaps
blocks his return forever to an apening - no one would Xnow where to lank for him.
This profession should really be reserved for bachelosrs, hardly for a man with lov=
ing wife and children.

I am writing you the above because we wers ss surprised when Howarth waved your
article ebout us & few daye age while va vere eati ng lunch ati the delightful mess
of Eilaves Military uaé How oould we have guessed that he is a Graiuate pf U. of
Kese,T I don't know fp ‘class, but estimate 1t may have baen about the middle '60s.

We feel tha$ an article atout courageous NHowart by ¥you may be spprosriate. He is
the entomolozist of the Mishop iuseum, F.0. Box 1500-A, Esnonlu, Hawaii 06317. As
he ssems rether refgticent, we wonder how much informatisn you could drag nut of him.

The welcome tearsheets just arrived, and we wish at least to raimburse "Coniact®
for the postage. But should you as "paublishar" not use "Library Hate", costing 21
cents for the firet pound, B cents for sach additional vound up thrauqh T: and then
5 cents per pound? Ve constantly uses that rate, being mublisher (not priniear) of
our books and pamphleis.

By the way, Mrs. D., & I planf to attend the XIII Internationzl Botanical Gone
gress t0 be held in Sydney this August. We have sigmed up for conductad toure in
Auestralia and oven one in Tasmanid. With the U. of ¥ess., in mind {in additinon to
the New Yoxk Bot. Garden & coms other institutions), we have anplied for eollecting
permits. Hence the Jot. Dept shauld sxpect a goodly assnrtment of harbariun apsci-
aens from that eouthern region around Jan. 1982, AND, AWD, AND, can You believe it,
sueh l}er'haz'ium spacimens do not gn as parcel post; but by the inexpensive "LIERARY
RATE"4

Mrs Dey joins me in aloha to Miss icanlan and %o yourself,

5 (S ake ek
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Dr. Otto Degener

P. 0. Box 15k

Voleano, Hawaii 96785

C USPS 1978
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July 13, '81
Dear Otto,

Thank for your letter and enclosures. I NEVER "discard"
reprints or journals -- all get sent to correspondents or bot.
libraries. We will be happy to publish your two pages 3

on HYrmann in the next #issue of PHITOIOGIA. We just closed
Vol. L8 today, so your paper will have to be in the first issu
of Vol. L9. Your lstter'with ashe" has never arrived. 1
No, Andy now ONLY has small partt Jjobs with the Natl.Parks
Service and with the U.5.Dept. of Forestsj Alison still has
her lab job at U. of Oregon at Corvallis, No connections with
Austin or Aarhus. My connection with the latter now is only
axchanging stamps with Kai Larsen (who will be on the Tasmania
field trép, he says). We are sorry to hear you have bad
hiatal hernia attacks -- Alma gets them VERY often, usually
in the late p.m. or at night, Her heart condition is still

bad, with dai fibrillations b4 make

don' t controll:y We are happy to mﬁﬁ”?mﬁ%“‘rﬂﬁe%

i ble fi ", Th th 5 1

favoravle for ay gger The Dy say thoro is nothipe poro they |
~wishes, in haste, ZjeweoZ’ :
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GARY HART COMMITTEES:
COLORADD ARMED SERVICES
ENVI TAND PUBLIC
BUDGET
Alnited Diates Denafe

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

July 13, 1981

Dr. Ottoc Degener

P, Box 154

Volcano, Hawaii 96785
Dear Dr. Degener:

Thanks for your guick response to my earlier letter about
the issues you raised. 1 appreciate your continuing interest in
this issue.

Again, thanks for your letter and suggestions. I will
certainly keep your views in mind as pertinent legislation is
discussed. Let's keep in touch.

Sincerely,

éf/ﬂ‘/#

t

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




FINANCE FACTORS. LTD.

KING AND ALAKEA STHEETS

HONOLULU, HAWAII BDE8813

July 14, 1981
HIRAM L, FONG

EHAIAMAK OF THE BOARD |

Dr. Otto Degener
P. O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr, Degener:

Thank you for your letter of June 29, 1981.
As I am engaged in the physical aspect of my garden at
the present time I have not had the time to dwell on
some of the more important aspects of botany. I do hope
that when I am through with the first phase of my work,
I would have need for your publications.

The next time you are in Honolulu, please
drop in and visit my garden. It is on Pulama Road,

just four roads from Hygienic Store in Kahaluu.

Sincerely,
M
Hiram L. Fong

HLF:hy

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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The New York Botanical Garden

Rroms, New York 10458 (2123 2208700

June 15, 1981

Drs. Otto and Isa Degener :
P. O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785
Dear Dr. Degener,

Thank you for your letter of 28 May and
for the publications and other information.

I believe that we are up-to-date on your

publications.
Best wishes. |
Sincerely, I?i
CTR/bw CLARK T. ROGERSON

Senior Curator

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ON HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY’S §

Vorcano HAWAI 9785
304

_ By air mail
B Par avion
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THE HERBARIUM
ROYAL BOTANIC GARDENS
KEW RICHMOND
SURREY TW9 3AE
ENGLAND

| YOURREF: farcel Tune &) I3 < e
OURREF: H 928 /5

We acknowledge receipt of your T

29 S‘pec.;me ns

A further communication will
follow in due course.

3 Qesusid

e nlasc'rd_a

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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INSTITUTE OF BOTANY, ACADEMIA SINICA

141 Hsi Chih Men Wai Ta Chie, Peking, China

DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER July 20, 1981
P. 0. Box 154

Volecano, Hawaii

96785 U.S.A.

Dear Drs, Otto & Isa Degener :

I have a great pleasure, indeed to acknowlege with many thanks
the receipts of the specimens and publications which you kindly sent
to us recently. With your help we have had a better understanding of Hawaii
plants. All the material you spared us ard a valuable asset to our herb-
arium. They will be perfectly preserved. Tﬂbugh the communication with
you, I have come to understand that you have made a great contribution
to botany, especially to the floristic studies of Hawaii plants, Indeed,
you have provided a very voluable information to phytotaxonomists all
over the world for their study of Hawaii plants.

Last year you write me a letter, in which you mentioned that you
intend to sell your house property, I did promptly contact our Ministry
of Foreign Affairs, They thought it is too small &8 our conculate, in
spite of its good geographicgl position, So they made a decision not
to buy it. I am sorry I did,inform you about this in due course, because
of the pressure of work,

I would be glad to tell you that our National Herbarium is under
construction, Its total area will be 10,000 m2. The establishment of this
herbarium will furnish superb conditions for this development of taxonomy
in this country, and wide collections of world plant material. It is
scheduled to be complected next year,

If you have any Tequest for chinese plants, please do not hesitate
to let me know. I will try my best to meet with your requirement.

Wish both of you good health and a long life,

Yours sincerely

Clta Zi &?LL

....... 3
“ e

‘HUTt Ir*iSTituf@“.or"BG‘ca‘.".i“a Jocumentatldn
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July 22, 1981

/ Charles Raymond Vinton, UMass. 122 1'
33 Water St.,
St, Augustine, Florida 3208l I

Dear Mr, Vinton,

You may be askin Sv*-ur‘self: "e-o why is Don Smith
writing to me, and whi,he using the op-side of a Xeraox
covied article about Ruby Hemenway fer let-er-writing paper?"

First, I'm writing to vou as a UMass. '3k man who lives a few !
miles from your MAC classmate, Otto Degener, who, however, at I
the present time is on the Big Island at his home in Volcano,

he
Next, I have a project with regard tg,‘retrinwlaifnfcrmtinn 1
about the life&thonght of Ray Ethan Torrey who, 1 imagine, |
vou had in botany in 1919, And Miss Hemenway went to grade
schonl and to high schoel with Doc Torrey. And what an
examnle she sets for all of us --~— , She wWrites a geoed
legible-clear longhand, a declarative sentence, and I've
received some interesting letters from her,

Otto wrote to me from the Big Island a few weeks ago
that he had rec'd a letter from you about that Profile of his
in THE ALUMNUS. And makes some mention about you and the
National Park Service. In con ecticn with this -- and with
Otto -- I'm going to include a Xc of a recant newsclip that
will be self-explanatory. Both may be cof interest to vou,
By '"both” -- I mean re Kipahulu and the Conservancy -- and 0.D.,
in the last paragranh,

I imagine that Otto wrote to you that Isa, his wife, and
he are going to Australia next month for the Int'n'tl Botanical
get-together, Otto has permitted me to make coni-s of some
20 letters that Torrev wrote him during the vears 1922-1956,
the year that Doc died, From these letters I have garnered
a mumber of leads and some information. It is my nurpose to
suprort, sustain, and encourage a Torrey Collection of memorabilia
in the UMass, Archives, Mrs, Emerson, the Archivist, has been
extremely cooperative, Just within the last menth she rec'd
a windfall, a shinment of Torrey items from the end-product of
that particular branch of the Torrey lineage, a nephew, 75 yrs
old, living in Indiana.

Now, with some reflesction, it may be that vou did not have
Torrey in botany after all(?). For you enteredd MAC in 1918(7), and
T don't think that Doc started teaching freshman-itil 1915, T supoose
Otto knew Doc for he majored in Botany (as wvon r&v , and
became acavainted with the freshman course as a(la 53%"3 while
Sensers

w And later as a grad student, %ﬁx'ﬁv{ ;
"‘-n‘;\ |

NowWwwww --- if vou have the memory a Hemenwav(!) -- see over -=
you'll perchance have some recollectiers about Torrey and/or Stone
amd your days in Amherst, If s 1d gertainly annreciate hearing from

Yyou.
Aloha fr 5‘ /
"/ Saﬂit.h, UMass. '3b
- PO Hox Sho, waialua,
enc, (2) ‘gﬁﬁ.{' HI. §6791
- /0-—;_,\-._ .\ ’\(, r

PS: My classmate, and room-mate, in 1933-3L, was a ,';_‘Q‘WQ ? ‘7,4’;_@‘_‘_# 1{-.3
Greenfield Tucker Chase who went into the na").r-na].-]p ‘:"‘Ha 2',:_\“ it b
Park Service, I oelieve, He's now living in the ““H We 2 Sl 5 <2
Saranac Lake region, Did you ever meet him —--—=7 g __ Ae, [L Fee

L= ‘“" Ao (-Lg

LI*-‘ / _) J el .:;f\J f?‘%‘f?
Hunt Institute for Botanical D@@mnentauc‘jﬁ

;‘-1J



DRS, OTT0 8 ISA DEGZIER
P.O. Box 134 i -
Volans, Howail
96785 U.5 A

July 23, 1981,

Dear Harold & Alma:

We got your postal. Presently we are too busy getting ready for
our hegira to Oahu & then onto Australia, Tasmania & the north island of New Zsaland/
to hunt up the missing Heliotropium cur., from South Point.

I just want you to know that I never realized some one could have heart fibrilla-
tions WITE a pacemaker. I thought that trouble would be in the past for me after I
got my gadget about five years ago. You know what! Isa was not home at the time =
perhaps in Honolulu because of the rental unit. I was alone & perhaps subconsciously
a bit nervous when I woke in the morning. Out of bed & standing up, my heart fibril-
lated, an action I had never experienced before. Actually it interssted me; and I
really enjoyed the semnsation. I knew, however, this should not be. 500000000 I firm-
1y exclaimed "stop it, stop it", and my heart immediately got back to normal
thumping. Evidently my malfunction was caused mentally. I have had not fibrillations
since.

I own a little gadget about the size of a bool because we live far from cardiolo-
gists on Oahu & Hawaii, What about you in your home? Thus far I have not had the nc~
casion to use it. It is 9406 Teletrace, EKC Telephone Transmitter. Address: Med-
tronic Inc., 3055 0ld Highway Eight, P.0. Box 1453, Minneapolis, Minn., 55440{ Why
not write for a circular? Should I show unusual symptoms, I merely place the thing-
a=-ma-gig on my chest and the phone mouthpiece over it, and dial my cardiologist.

He listens, and then can inform me what pills I should take that I have in my med.
chest or whether Isa should drive me quickly to a neighboring physician or whe ther
she has time to drive me to the cardiologist 39 miles distant.

Would this little instrument not be worth having in your home? Why not write
¥inn., and the next time you see your M.D., approach him with the circular? The in-
struction booklet was printed in 1972, #o perhaps this is a Newy useNil invention.

In haste,
Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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GBLYS N

| Tegrey S e -
7/ : -
| /. I8gy '\ INSIITUTE OF BOTANY
wy + JAGIELLONIAN UNIVERSITY
) Lol LUBICZ 46, 31-512 KRAKOW, POLAND
PN
| e T Date: 37/ 0%/ /767
| Dear . Jegescs
Thank you very much for the reprint(s)-of-your—paper(s)
S ilosrigioree g odlection % G ’?dz o f ot i

Pl [F doptnicin itk cais),
L% s W) /&4..(/6-(/4«- Hi's By frenced] ‘zi-ﬁ:wﬁ'w‘b

R aﬁ‘r‘i’ﬁ/. s{nwe], yours
4 -
DUJT 65274, 2000 e KH
of. Dr JAN KORNAS

Prof. Dr. Moritosi TANIGUTI
Karasugi-cho 413-2 .
Hisai-shi, Mie prefecture 6.«?, 3 vl

JAPAN 514-11 M mw E !

Many thanks for thaﬁ/ﬂprm__ni-yew—pam-—

F 514-11
BARE =R ARTRAR 413 B4 0 2 = 5
# A & & 1FF l
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Dr, Otto Degener
P, 0. Box 15} i
Volcano, Hawaii 96785 i

"‘I.
|
O,"\ll “
L .
N5 -'i'Mllg of Rochambeau, 1780
s, otto andTsae Degeutr
©8-617T CroZwr Drve
\N a)l‘ a.Qu.m.,J Oal/\u_.

K
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Huly 30
Dear Otto, Just a hurried card as I have been 111 the past week |
and am still very woozy. Your paper is going to the printer
tomorrow. Its citation is PHEYTOLOGIA L9:51-52. 1981
If all goés wll it should be in the mails to all subseribers
one month from today and you should get about l comp. copies
from me,

Have a grand trip - wish we could go with you. FHe the
pacemaker -- it takes care only of bradycardia, Alma has both
bradycardia and tachycardia, the latter . ontrolled only PARTIALLY
by powerful medicatidns with nasty after- and side-sffects.

Yes, we have one of the gadjets, too, that enables her to
1ot the KD read the heart-beats relative to the pacemaker. We
have it onloan (really, rent, I guess) from the local hospital.
With all best’ wishes, as ever |
MROLD N. MOLD ENK - |
! 303 papx SIDE RoAD Mt
PLARF ILLJ_‘J f‘x L

- —— =

N WaiKaued Guuueva aud mm,

ust 3
nea. GP&M . msﬂl\m; hé‘u.sw
o/em Oﬁ‘a aud T sq s "Hﬂ

W MW'&&&@ rl»;e‘a bu

WS Fhose -rsmrw “'EW
\}%f— h'ka.[a jswq[«jaﬂ %
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The New York Botanical Garden

Hronx, New York 10458 2123220 8700

Avgust 7, 1981

Dear Otto and Isa:

The real regrets that we have for not going to the Australian
meetings are that we will not see our Hawaiian friends.We would like
to cuddle the koala and see kangaroos, but we're not going to try to
pick up antipodal clusioids - there are too many of them in tropical
America for me to get to know, eyen with Celia's sharp eyes,

I suspect that some little tax thing might be worked out, but it
would be the initial wallop that would get us - even though the thirteen
pecple coming from the Garden are to receive assistance in different
amounts. As a matter of faet, while you botanists are on the way to
enlighten the professional world in Australia, we'll be down in Najayo
trying to grind out some of the small details of our own efforts,

And, Otto, do keep in mind that this sort of thing will keep
botanists going for meny long years. We expect tocontinue here for
a long time, We are planning our own work by the decade, We have two
in the offing right now!

We well remember your fine place on the sea., We, too, have a stretch
of beach, It may be that sometime, when the more attractive beach plants
are producing seed, you would put a few in an envelope and send them to us.

When you get back from the meetings and your adventures in Tasmania,
do send us a note to tell us a little about them,

With affectionate regards to you and Isa from both of us,
Sincerely,

Bareitt—

Bassett

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




UNIVERSITAT HAMBURG

INSTITUT FUR ALLGEMEINE BOTANIK
UND BOTANISCHER GARTEN

Institat fiir Allgemeine Botanik und Botanlscher Garten Hamburg
Postanschrift : 2000 Hesmburg 35, Postfach 30 27 22

Drs. Otto Degener
P. 0. Box 154 Hamburg, den  8.9.71981

VOLCANO/ HAWAITL Fernaprecher: 4123 L

___________________ Bohordennetz 00 _ (Durchwahi)
96785 U.S.A.

Sehr geehrter Herr Degener,

Hiermit best&dtige ich den Empfang von 28 No. Pflanzen aus
Hawaii, wofilir wir Ihnen herzlich danken.

Mit freundlichen Griifen

;KVE%
(i. A. K. Soeffing)
Prdparator

Site: 2000 Hamburg 36, Jungiuestrabe 6-8, T (040) 4123-1

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Dr. Otto Degener
P.0O. Box 154
Voleano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr. Degener:

I wish to thank for the contents of your parcel

which arrived yesterday. I very much appreciate

the copy of "assorted sheets" of your Flora
Hawaiiensis. I was particularly pleased to have

the fruit of Degeneria eince we have no representatives
of it in our herbarium. T shall get the information
for the label from Bob Thorne as you suggested.

I do not recognize the Mimulus you sent for an ID
but there is someone who is working on the genus
and I will try to get him to put a name on it.

You should be hearing from the Museum Bookshop who
would like to carry your paperback. We have a new
bookstore manager and she was quite receptive when
I approached her on the subject last week.

It was a great pleasure to have dined with both

you and your wife at KMC last month. Speaking for
all of us we had a marvelous evening. I hope to
back on Hawaii next summer and perhaps we can do it
again although this time you will be my guests.

Please keep our herbarium in mind when you get ready
te distribute your epecimens. We would dearly love
tc have them.

Once again thank you for everytning and please give
my regards to Mrs. Degener.
Aloha

(Bob ool

William B. Les, Director
Leon G. Amold, Assistant Director

NATURAL HISTORY MUSEUM LOSANGELES COUNTY

Los Angeles County Museum of Natural History - o8 Angeles, Californi
Georga C. Page Museum - Hancock Park - S801 Wilshirs Boulevand - mmam-m

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Dr. Otto Degener '/H
PO Box 154 »

Volcano, HI 96785
14 August 1981

Dera Dr. Degener,

Dr. Gustafson, of our botany department has recommended your book,
Plants of Hawaiian National Parks.I think that it would sell well in our
shop, especially as it includes ethnographical information as well as
the botanical material. Please find enclosed our purchase order for one
box at $72.00. I would also like to order one copy of Flora Hawaiiensis,
Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

At Jlelon Jivi :}
Karen Nielson Hovanit
Bookshop Manager

NATURAL HISTORY MUSEUM LOS ANGELES COURNTY

Los Angeles County Museum of Natural History = 900 Exposition Boulevard = Los Angeles, California 80007 = tel (213) 744-3414
George C. Page Museum = Hancock Park » 5801 Wilshire Boulevard = Los Angeles, California 90036 « 1el (213) 833-7451

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DRS. OTTO & IsA DEG
P.O. Box 134 SR

Velcano, Hawaii

0ot 76785051V, 5. A,

Tear lirs. Hovanitz:

Your Order Ko. 6782 arrived while Hrs. Degener % I were attend=
ing the XIII Int. Bot. (ongress in sydney. tein; so "near", we did not return home
until we cnuld visit Tasmania and the North Island of New Zealand. Finally home, we
found our Lsi shipment of "Flants Haw. Hat. Parks" from Ann Arbor waitiag for us at
the village post office. 50 we filled your order, rather late to be sure.

The printing bill and postage was more tnan we had anticipated, which is of course
not the fault of the Huseum Bookshop. Mrs. Dey & I reluctantly agree, that the ovee
300 page paperback should actually sell wholesale for 54.50! and higner ratail to
your customers. These, for the most part, would be individuals antieipating a visit
to our Islands. They will concentrate their time at our two National Parks, and may
express their surprise that the Parks' display of the paperback is so much higher
than in Los Angeles. This may create a dangerous boomerang for us Jegeners. Tn solve
the dilemma; I sugges® you settle & 34.50 for the 24 paperbacks, you paying on cone
signment.

I, on the otherhand, send you now Gr-tis one book each of the FIHST editions (pre=

tically e0ld out) of "PH%;@ in boards and ny "yaturalist's South Pacific Zxpedition:
Fiji". 2ach sells whole G50,

I have just a few copies remaining of the above. parhaps you should give copies &
Dr. Gustafson. Not wanting them, perhaps to the Juseun Library; not wanting them
either, please Jeep them for sale at the Shop.

Fack home, we fimd that the endemic pricklepoppy in our garden has matured ssed!
Please gave them tn Dr. Gustafson with our admonition not to let them hybridize
with your native taxa to confuse later taxonomists.

In the "Index Herbariorum" your iluseum desires plants from "hexico, Southwestern
UuS.," Sven g0, we shall mail Dr. gustafson duplicates of the few Haw., plants we
have remaining and occasionally collect.

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY

| [#
TO
Dr. Otto Degener
PO Box 154
Volecano, HI 96785
L

FOUNDATION BOOKSHOP
PURCHASE ORDER

NS 6782
P.O. NO.

oare._8-14-81
INV. NO.

SHIP AND INVOICE IN DUPLICATE TO: BOOKSHOP-LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF NATUR&L HISTORY

900 EXPOSITION BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES,

CALIFORNIA 90007

; J;%??{/}L, ;%z({j/ﬂL-'

DATE OF REFORT

i QUANTITY PLEASE NOTIFY OF DATE TO BE PUBLISHED N1 BROSS NET
RECEIVED : 3 DISCAUNT
CROERED DESCRIPTION L15T AMOUNT LUK AMOUNT
g ™
24 |Plants of Hawaiian National Parks - - oég >\ 72.00
il Flora Hawaiiensis ‘“a\\\\ 40.00
o el f/{,@f
e ¥ 2. g/’
(’)‘;—{f ALy @ L A~ |A
(f / S / ,(/
NOT SUBJECT TO SALES TAX. FOR RESALE, CALIFORMIA STATE PERMIT NO. AB12- 607169
WE WILL PAY SHIPPING BUT NOT HANDLING CHARGES. NO SUBSTITUT|ONS.
AUTHOR |ZED BY DATE GOODS RECEIVED L ERRSY CIATIFY THAT THE ART(CLES REPOATER
ABOVE MAYE BEEN BRECEIVED, AMO OUAL ITIEY ARE
CORRECTL STATED AWD ANY SERVICES NEPONT LD
HENEOW WERE PENFORMED AT ONDERED

Lf?fij

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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.+ 4n China, your & Sefton’s work will go there with our next shipment of herbarium
. 4s=pseinens. Chinese botanists will know from reprints & Haw., speeimens who the Degen-
ers & Sohmers are.
By the way, we did onse write Fakinrz we were Pilfli'n; to assept jade instead of plants,
but they ‘eelinsd the trade. I also surzested they purchase our Univ. Ave., rroperty
for some Chiness BEast-West Center seholar = ‘hh.f found our house too emall.
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f Nenitod Btados Bonale
: August 14, 1981
N

Dear Friend,

Recently I spoke on the Senate floor criticizing
the performance and policies of Secretary of Interior
James Watt,

I find him utterly out of step with a long and
honorable bipartisan California tradition of love
and respect for the natural environment that supports
and sustains the works of man.

Because of your own expressed concern for the environ-
ment, I am sharing with you this copy of my remarks
from the Congressional Record. I look forward to
hearing your own views about the issues raised here.

With best wishes,

Sijfcerely,

an Cranston

Enclosure

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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National Courail af Stats gaufm Clukbs, One,

HEADQUARTERS: 4801 MAGNOLIA AVENUE . ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR! 63110 « AREA: 314-776-7574

August 26,1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P.O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr. Degener:

Am returning your box of plates under separate cover. National Council takes

ne part in the selection of designs that Springs Mills chooses in the production
of their sheets. Several years ago we were approached by Springs Mills to use
our name and the slogan "Operation Wildflower" to promote the sale of bedding.
In retupn we receive a contribution to our "Opepation Wildflower" Project. Have
enclosed a brochure on this project.

Springs Mills has been well pleased with their sales thus far, We have recently
approved a new pattern which will be on the market very shortly. Have no idea
whether they would consider prints of Hawaii for futupe merchandise plans.

If you would care to approach Springs Mills, the gentleman who has handled this
project to date is:

Mr. J. B. Conway

Consumer Products Division
Springs Mills,Inc.

104 West 40th Street

New York, New York 10018

Our Headquarters here in St. Louis is located on six acres adjoining the Missouri
Botanical Garden. We are neighbors and work frequently with Dr. Peter Raven.

Thank you for your letter and for the privilege of seeing your plates. Sorpy that
we play no part in the selections made by Springs Mills.

Sincerely,

12%2,~_ C;?%ijd -d;.dié§54,4i24€;

Mrs. Ray Schlereth
Office Manager

jfs
ENG:
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Missouri

Bo ical
G ./

August 26, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P. 0, Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Otto:

Thanks for your nice letter. This will probably not reach you until I
have seen you in Sydney, but... I think the fellow promoting Degeneria
for medicinal use may be on the wrong track, but in any case it will
need to be brought into cultivation before it can be used. If he is
right, of course it will be wonderful, so we shall see. If I hear any
more about it, I'll let you know. It certainly will be important to
get Degeneria into cultivation in Fiji and elsewhere, because it is a
marvelous plant and will continue to be of interest indefinitely.

The news you sent about Hawaii is, as always, ghastly and one of the
reasons that I am pessimistic about tropical forests generally is that
things are so bad in our own tropics despite the greatest accumulation
of wealth on earth.

With all the very best to you and Isa, I am
Cordially,

\J e,

Peter H. Raven
Director

PHR/pl

P.O. Box 299
St. Louis, Missouri 63168
314 577 5100

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Lehrstuhl fiir Pllanzensystematik D-3400 Géttingen, 9. 3. 81

y tisch - Geot ches [ Untere Karspiile 2
der Universitat Gbttingen Telefon 0551/ 39 -5731

Dr. Otto Degener
68-617 Croziew Drive

Waialua, Oahu/ Hawaii 96791
u.s.ﬁ-

Lieber Herr Degener,

vor kurzem kam von Ihnen eine Sendung mit Kopien und

5 Herbarexemplaren, fiir die ich mich gerne bedanken
méchte. Allerdings muB ich doch erst einmal nachfragen,
ob sie wirklich fiir uns ist. Auf dem Deckel und auf
mehreren Kopien steht nimlich Gboteborg! Ist hier etwas
falech gelaufen?

Mit den besten Griifen, auch an Thre Frau

Ihr

gy
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MNutritionist

Hunt

Buena Vista Ooctors-Medical Clinic

2000 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 206
San Francisco, California 84109

(415) 775-1666

Sept-4, 148

Richard R Hamlton M.D.

Disrector

Lan M. Leva, MO,

Jaitrey M, Lewhart, Ph.O .

Clinical Pavchologiat = . '
Michasl Wairer, Ph.0 | k &

ST
o803 Deap A, o Vet




e — .

A
By air mail Air letter = ;
Par avion Aerogramme 8. i
: L i

201’&«_; i
|

Po. Bsx_tse
_ﬁﬁ%ﬁz Ve DA T i
e
68- 1617 G T TR

[t B F639 S

Senders name and address

Mr. ZmVﬁ’ (ee.
o, /Uo/'“fb(\« <t

(’af (ro Fore

’éﬁ" / ,«QPoszcodeM[f 7@6

An air le ‘mhioﬁl‘d’.{tam any enclosure

o _“\ [

/o open st here —L - Toopensithers



U

NSULULE

T — R

Or botaniCal Documentation

EBEVIE .
a iy *




CONSEJD INTERMACIONAL PARA LA PRESERVAGION G LAS RVES

SECCION NACIONAL DE GUATEMALA 4
PEESIEN E
- .
" Guatemala, septembre Bth. 1981,
o !
=P
9E
R
# Dr. Otto Degener
L3
o8 C
1
ras0® !'
aN '
3 _.__,_.i
ae Dear Dr. Degener: :
p e i - -
Zhap I raceived your two :mtereating books about biology ¥ and the l
~~fp magazines, All these material is very important to us and I \
RQA thank you very muchd for your kind atention. Pl ; h
oL Thlngéfith our museum are becoming better and we'll ha.\re a new
L building next year.
A Our journal also is in good condition and we are surviving in
26 “spite of the highi prices. - :
D The best news I can divulgate among my distinguish friends is
= that Dr. Cyrus L. Iundell, Professor Emeritus from the University
b of Texas in Dallas, dedicated to me the Genus Ibarraeae. Of
E course I feel very happy with this small group of plants with
N ten species’, Phytologfa, an important botanigal garden publishid
= thd ¥news in may. this year.
A On the 16th oé the next menth I'l]l altend a meeting of the
Internaciotal’ Council for Bird P.eservation, and I tried to visit
Australia a few weesks ago, but the trip is very spensive, I prefer
D to fly to New Orleans and see again the American Museum of Natural
E History, the place for this meeting. B
=
With my best wishes to Drs. Deganer the best U}BJ;ws
Q -_.é /Z 7
U l'fnéf. slncerel .
E r’
i) P. S. A young man with german blood wrote for me a letter into
z German, but I think was not as excellent as I should have thought.
A I better prefer to continue writing in Enlish which really is my
= 2nd. language. /

e, A
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10 September 1981

Dear Doctors Degener,

On my return from a sabbatical leave at Ohio State University
of 8.5 months, I found a lovely packet of specimens from you
two awaiting me. I hope they haven't been here so long that
you had despaired of ever receiving a thank-you note for them.
I really do very much appreciate your sending them, and they
make most valuable additions to the herbarium here. 1 have
just over 58,000 sheets now, not counting about 4,000 I mailed
home from Ohio State, where I spent most of my time working
through their backlogs of unidentified specimens from the

New World tropics, Canary Islands, Pakistan, and so forth.
Most were composites, which people at Ohio State mostly work
on.

And I thank you very much, too, for the many and various reprints
you enclosed. These alone are a valuable education to read and
study on, especially the two articles about Hillebrand and how
his Flora came to be written.

Every best wish for your continued success and fruitful botanizing.

Yours gratefully,
WE

Neil A. Harriman

DEPARTMENT O
THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCON

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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COPYRIGHT
OFFICE

LIBRARY
OF
CONGRESS

Washington
D.C.
20559

‘September 18, 1981

*Dr. Otto & Isa Degener

68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialua Oahu, Hawaii 96791

RE: NO HALA HALLUCINATION
Dear Dr. Degener:
Thank you very much for your amended application.

The publication information at space 3 is now acceptable.
However, our last letter asked that you cite only your copyrightable
contributions in each of the "author of" segments at space 2. Your
present answers are again unacceptable.

As previously suggested, if you and your co-author were
responsible for the entire text, you may state in each space:
"co-author of entire text."

In your reply, please return the enclosed carbon referring
to our CONTROL NUMBER 1-182-0302 (D).

Sincerely yours,
Nancy H. Lawrence
Head, Literary Secti
Examining Divisjon

By : %

Lee'Avdoysn
Copyright Examiner

Enclosures:
Appl. ret'd.
Form TX
C.0. letter of July 7, 1981
Circular R7ec
cc: this letter

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Beps. 39, 1981.

Dear Reve. Ashitoml:

Mrg. Degener & I jush »,turned from & business trip 0 Australia, andd
found your Sept. 15 letber awaiting us.

We certainly agree with you that the Honolulu Holiness Church should be granted a
soning variance for the construction of a covered walkway as described in youw SaPh 15
letter,

Regarding your question about our properiy, we are prepaved %o sell i%, but not for a
song. Not being legal wesidents anymore, much of the income from a sale would be gobbled
up immediately in taxes. We are waiting for a sale price of $400,000 via some yealiow
who probably demands 6% for the trivikl work in which he would be involved. Could we
sellers & some buyew get together privately and merely hiwe an inexpensive escrow com=
pany, the sale price would be less, I am writing aboud 1951 conditions. With inflation
rampant, after Jan. 1 we may want $o walt until some one comes along with $500,000 for
the propeysy = perhaps some East-West Center faculty member. We actually contacted Fe=
king, bus they found the place too small.

It would be wondexful for the Church could some member, tax free as a gift to an elsep
mosynary ingtitution, purchase our pwoperty FLUS the two adjacent ones. The Church, after
bulldosing buildings, could extend to the corner of Universidy Ave., & Kaala Street, have
2 bedutiful park opposite anq plenty of parking on the W lu Way side.

The above may be jugt & nice dream, but why nod have membews of the congfegation think
about 1% seriously with sax benefits in mind. A dream prepares for action.

Aloha,

g




ON HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY’'S SERVICE

By air mail

Par avion

D oHe s \sSal T enesy

Po. Ho x 15 Ly
Vowrea o

HAawAl 6425
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THE HERBARIUM
ROYAL BOTANIC GARDENS
| KEW RICHMOND

SURREY TW9 3AE

ENGLAND

YOUR REF: P e Rag ) . \O- - 81
OURREF: W\ 8L 2l3)
We acknowledge receipt of your

Pmrnﬂ
A further communication will
follow in due course,

5 Rogvall
Lea. DIRECTOR

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Royal Botanic Gardens Sydney

Mrs Macauane’s Road, Sydney, NSW 2000 Austraiia
Prone (02) 274347 1 Reply Please Quote

JS:kon

National Herbarium of NewSouthWales

8th October, 1981.

Dr. O, Degener,
68-617 Crosier Drive,
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii
96791, U.S.A.

Dear Sir,
We have received your donation of botanical specimens. Thank !

you very much for this material and also for the accompanying f
reprints. |

Yours faithfully,

Loans Officer
for the Director.

15

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Praifie ,—/ F,

Was pots

1310 Heulu St. #2201
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Letters to the Editor

The Honolulu Advertiser
P.0. Box 3110
Honolulu, Hi. 96802 October 9,1981

Dear Sir;

It angers me when I hear it sald by economically-
minded folk that Hawail should realize it is part of the United
States and show by & program of heavy malasthion spraying
here, a respect for the frult and vegetable industry in Cali-
ornia. There has been a propaganda attempt to blame Hawaii
for fruit fly outbreaks on the mainland.

I think it is high time the mainland folk show a respect
for Hawail. This is the state with ecosystems unique in the
world, having not only many endangered species but also the
greatest potential for important and valuable discoveries in
basic biological science. Large federal grants to the Univer-
sity of Hawaii, the Bishop Museum and mainlend scientists to
study these things, plus the enormous interest engendered around
the world in the new Hawalian discoveries, show that others under-
stand this. Why can't our own U.S. Dept. of Agriculture?

Our rare species are very sensitive and vulnerable to
malathion. None can be replaced from non-sprayed outside areas
as their habitats are small and specific and they are not found
elsewhere. Malathion spraying would also destroy biological con-
trols, and even more important, deny scientists time to find
alternatives.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs. )Meredith Carson

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




& The
Zed, W VOLCANO ART CENTER

Past Office Box. 189, Volcano, Hawaii, 96785

October 9, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialua Oahu 96791

Dear Dr. Degener,

We've received your invoice for $50.37, and after looking at
our records, are just writing to remind you that we work on

a consignment basis. That means that as your fine books sell,
we pay for them.

The Art Center must work on this consignment basis, because as

a non-profit organization, we simply could not afford to purchase
works and books outright.

As soon as your other books sell, you will receive further

checks from us. We feel most fortunate to have your books

at the Center.

Regards to Mrs. Degener. We hope you are both in good
health.

With aloha,

“Mauch~—

Marsha Anne Morrison
Executive Director

A nonprotit locus for the visual and pertorming actsat the
Hawaii Volcanoes National Park

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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&
rain not overgrown with unusually flammable and ﬁ{aonnus trees; ignore the welfare of

a shaky tourist industry having many potential clients by 'plane bypass progressively moxe
unnatural Hawaii Nei; a.udi\risk playing with fire that may wipe out e)} re coastal villages,
urge the State to Legislate that we a.ndo:r our heirs be raim}mraﬁ olo {}“Et var.r
likely destroying our prized pnsaasﬁms, and perhaps our very livas. Th‘.‘l.aﬂurgent appea.l

may be based on statements not 100% correct, but sufficiently true and in the public domakn

via the gawaii Tribune-Herald to be worth consideration.

Aloha,

Drs Otto & Isa Degener
Qwners of wooden houses 1

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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octs 13, 1981

Jear ¥r. Hunizingeri

XYS e d £ ;&
tending the XIII LA i sgof.’a:ﬁcralwfgﬁmaa_ ﬂﬁyﬂ-
ney. We spent two months in sustralia, YNew Zealand md 'k
fPasmania. ye wera interested in noting relatives of our
Hawaiian plants: One Astelia or painiu 1lily was even alive
under snow near a ski slopel

Before our departure Haleakala red our paperback, and
we could ship only 15§ so if ymu,take more, please have
your Haturalist put ia an order with Hrs, Forbes at Haw,
Volc. Xat. Park. The cost is 54.50 per copy, or absut 1
cents per page, plus postage.

¢

llﬂhﬂ..
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DRS. OTTO & [sA
P. 0. Box 154 DEGENER

Vekcano, Hawaii 96785, U.SAL
Jan. ':;9, 198‘

Dear Editors
Ve notad an the first pa.;e of our Tribune-Zerald enpy of Friday, Jan.

27, 1585, and article headed "BioEnergy Is Seeking More Uoney and Time". The article
deals with the hazardous idea of developing a eucalypt forest i Hawail.

As taxpayers and owners of a wooden home at abtout 4,000 fent, and intermsted in
the native Hawalian environment and its conservationj we nailed ynu Qot. 13, 1981,
a letter protesting the eucalyptus project exjlained in yrur issue of Oct. 8, 1981,

May ve suggest that you repeat mnst of our Oct. 13, letter as we think it tizely?

Aloha,

r
/7 y 4
3 e e it

Univ. of Haw.; M. Sces "23§ Paculty, 1925-'27
xaturau.st. Haw, lJat. Park, 1929 author, Flora Haw.
Wwwmg’ e 1@3!“'— e W’

'13 se’g i

more mone

Imylndmeﬂmelommplehﬂ! mmimlnhaanlmmt. 'i
m : Guhhhlemnﬁnemj

?xup«m ] “--1 e mmum«mmﬂ
The uperhnent. whichbegm in hngdmﬂnnmm-ungﬁlﬂs."
late 1978, is supposed to be completed said in & progress report, - {
by March 31, Crabb said. =~ * .0 ,‘:?mrﬁmupmmrywlngnhu-t_
tl’nda' an “agreement %ﬂn rotation crop is estimated at six years'

department, BioEnergy has and our 1979 plmtins:wﬂl have
MWmmmm mdxeduuu.ge LS

AR NS (s
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THE UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND

FRIVATE BAG AUCKLAND NEW ZEALAND TELEFHONE 782200

14 October 1981

Drs Otto and Isa Degener,
P.0O. Box 154,

Volcano, Hawaii,

96785 U.S5.A.

Dear Drs Degener,
Thank you very much for the 16 specimens
from Hawaii that you recently forwarded to us.

I hope you are both in good health.

Many thanks.

Yours sincerely,

Ewen Cameron
Herbarium Curator
Department of Botany

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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/ s s //, r.: \'N\
TRIBUNE-HERALD L
POST OFFICE BOX 767 HILO, HAWAII 96720 : I:il e | .:
Date October 15, 1981
™

Drs. Otto & Isa Degener
P. 0.Box 154
Volcano, HI 96785

Dear Drs. Degener:

I recently received your submission to the
Hawaii Tribune-Herald Opinion Page on

tree farms =
It should be published shortly.

I appreciate hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Zﬁ&n E Frederlck

Editor

SRF :as

LOCALLY OPERATED MEMBER d"| DONREY MEDIA GRCUP

Ccdsned P12 docer o Aosie,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




THE BOTANICAL MUSEUM
UNIVERSITY OF COPENHAGEN

GOTHERSGADE 130 . DK-1123 COPENHAGEN . DENMARK

Telephone 01-1117 44
15 October 1981
hl 5,8-4.7

Drs. Otto & Isa Degener
P.O. Box 154

Volcano, Hawaii

96785 U.8.AL

Dear Drs. Degener,
Our sincerest thanks for the gift of 10 herbarium specimens
and the very interesting reprints which you have been so kind to send

us.

Yours sincerely,

Wi,

V/ﬁ.a. Hansen
Keeper

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Royal Botamc Gardens Sydney

Prione (02) 27434 ¥ Heply Pense Quate

JS/LT

20th October 1981
National Herbarium of NewSouthWales

Dr. Otto Degener,

68-617 Crotier Drive,
Waialua,

OAHU,

HAWAII. 96791, U.S.A.

Dear Sir,

Once again we thank you for your latest sending of 23
duplicates and accompanying reprints, which arrived in good order.

Yours faithfully,

Loans Officer
for the Director.

;ﬁs

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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| Fairchild Tropical Garden

10901 OLD CUTLER ROAD MIAMI, FLORIDA 33156
(805) 667-1651

Juhn Papenoe, Ph.D., Director
October 20, 1980

Dr. Otto Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu Hawaii 96791

Dear Otto:
D
Thanks for your note and the copy of Austin M?-ées' letter,
I have never been exactly sure of what happened to this book.
Moore gathered all kinds of information and worked on it a couple

of years, then the whole business was transferred over to Herman
Arens who got all our photos ete.

Finally I heard from Herman last year or the year before that
John Archbold had changed his mind and there wasn't goint to be
any book. All of our pPhotographs and documents were returned,

T hope everything is going well with you,

Sincerely yours,

Fairchild Tropical Garden

= S R

John Popenoe
/Director

&

JP/im

(A Florida Nonprofit Corporation)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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GEORGE R. ARIYDSH! CHARLES G. CLARK
BN TENDENT

GO ANDE

STATE OF HAWAI
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
HAWAII STATE LIBRARY
478 5. KING STREET
HONOLULL, HAWAII 96813

October 2|, 98]

Drs. Ofte & |sa Degener
P. 0. Box 154
Yolcano, Hawall 96785

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for the magazine, Pacific Discovery of October 198].

We will have the article, The Rain Forests of Hawaii, by

Patricia Morales catalecged for the Hawail and Pacific Section. o

| hope you had a good trip to Australia, New Zealand and

Tasmania.

Sincerely yours, )

: E' ER
(Mrs.) Hatsue Matsushige ==

Head, Hawail & Pacific Section =

Ui

ot
e

HM: ks &

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER
P.O, Box 154

Velzano, Hawaii

Y6647 22,U180,

Near Mr. Mortensen: 3

We reread your June 15 letter because we |
dashed off to Tasmania after attending the XIIfIntermational
Bot. Congress. We were gone about two monthe. They Congress
for us was not as pleasant nor as productive as the XII on
in Leningrad six years before.

Perhaps the c losest to our thinking about a subject like
UV = but miles ofi = followed a casual remark made to us by
Ir. Jackson, monographer of Bucalyptu$ & Prof., of Botany in
Hobart. The eucalypt forests in Tasmania during a fire don't
Just burn. The dil in the leaves suddenly wolatilizes and
entire forest fire may burn itself out WITHIN THREE MINUTES.

What I am getiing at is the adaptation of a few eucalypts
over many hundreda of thouends of years. These have trunks |
with smooth, whitish bark. This reflects hcat se much bettex
than dark. I remember my mother sezscnally changing from
dark, werm, winter clothing ¢n pale, cool, summer elothing.
Funny how the e., and the ladies make use of the same ray
quality. |

White bark in e., mitigates against heat and obviously
retards cambium injury and sometimes death; white leaves in
Argyroxiphium developed to conserve moisture and, as Dx. Bil.
lings shows, against poisoning. Evidently this outweighs the
advantage of having black leaves to increase warmth at 7,000
feet & upward where A., grows. We just wonder if anywhere in
the Plant Xingdom, i black leaves evolved. Twigs may noma|
close to it - they are poor in Chlorophyll.

My alchae %o Dr. Wilbur, Dr. Billings and to you,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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: i DRS. O1'10C & ISA DEGENER
fom = P.O. Box 154
Veléano, Hawail

96785 U.S.A.
Dets 231 1931-

Dear lir, Frederick:

taat our sucalyot artflle”S6BRSE.q 1.258.2008ras plagaed
iz cropped to fit the average reader. lie received two *ohone
calls about it, both fayarable.

For Eavironthentalists and perhaps Legislators, we have add.
ed the deleted paragraphs and shall Xerox 100 or so. Ve mails
the article in t940 a week or so ago as a letter to Hon.
Jahin Carrall, & friend since ne was spe of ay tenants on Uni-
versity ive., within wan(:ing distance of tne campus. Carroll
wag gqulte & famed athlefe in Qreen Yanna Valley in those daysd
I thought this fellow Hepublican might bring up the sucalyot
nonsense for disocussion in the Senate,

Lf sou have nnt yet mailed me the 100 tear sheots, please
cancel my order. It will be easier for me when on Oshu ta havel
100 reproductions made of my original letter for a nickle ter
page. If, nowever, the tear sheets are on th_a'i?_ I can usa

(43

w'u_a them with some invnlved nuisance with scissors™s gzlue,

e are beginning to feef the cold at ¥nleano and plan ts
leave for our WARK Mokuleia Eeach home an Oahu for the Wintez.|
Pledse, therefore, have the delivery man at Volcann cancel
pur subseription by Nov. 1,

ile plan to be back at Volcano as usual in Spring. Qur ad- ||
dress until fuvther notice will be: .

Drs, Desener
Waialua, Oahu 86791,

o\i-!?_h&e Lt"

G o

: i
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Perhaps Regents and Trustees should be more critical of their choice of Administra=
tor, and concentrate on such individuals as Drs. Bic.---, Toni --- and Jag=== with ine
born exceptionally high sncial intelligence and wisdom., To help the Science of Botany
for eons ahead, we suggest that the Administrators of the now lucky Thirteenth Interna-
tional Botanical Congress not yet disband; but under theiy aegie stimulate University
students of Systematic Botany as laboratory exercises to collect, study, identify and
fully annotate the endemic flora about them. Such plants should then be distributed
under the Congress labtel as gifts, or if need be on Permanent loan, to upward a hundred
biological institutions. This would further the study and appreciation of such plants
and should insure that knowledge at least of their flora shall not be lost after an
outrageous World War annihilates the few botanical institutions where only a few of
these treasures presently repose and in some cases, not even mounted. Don't be ashamed

to copy the aims of the eccentric Degeners of the Sandwich or Hawaiian Islands - emulate

them.

Aloha,

DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER
P.O. Box 154

Volcano, Hawail

96785 U.S. A

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DRS. OTT0 & 1SA EGENER
P.O. Box 134 g )
_Vm‘mﬂo; Hm\rcl'l

96785 U.s.A i

Qct. 26, 198l.

Pear Wr. Ltonders f
1 have mead your Oct. 19 letter and enclosuxe with intexeet,

with thie ghastly population pressure engnlling us, 1 believe it Yogical for Ma=
wafis or nechaps Bart Maui, to aine genthernal energy.

Tho fioza ani Tauna of the Hawaiian Islands axe largely 2iitevent on the diffevemt
jelands as expectad. The eimple reason is mainly ieolation and differsat scalogical
contitisns stimuleting evalution (uhange) in differeat directions. Thore sns smpla
tize, sone organiaus having had as aush as 75,000,000 yaars to ¢o 50.

witanut bother of fdentification, we know that the nigher areas ptill norbor the
more intarcetiong endenmic organisme unique to tuis part of the 1sland of Fawuiic I
doabt you will find very many of the eame Puaa organiasns even in Xohala. Fxoapt for
a few cancer-sgote of exotic weeds like tne tibounchina fron ®rasil and the firstree
§7on the Apores, such areas of unigue land must be preserved = antouched. They are
invaluabla aclentifically and, if some peopla dnn't appraciate that, thay should re-
menber they have attractsd in the past and will in the future sclentists 14 _
sunplisd with iainland cash granta for apending in this 3tate. Tne sume applies %o
tourisié.

Whet 1 am zetting at is that the lower areas harboxed oxliginelly plests not aso
susk endesdic to the Big Island, but endemic more ax less to our avchipelago as a waole.
Turthersore, this lower elevation flors and fauna hae been decinsted from =an's past
and present actions; it is aleo ovezzun with noxious weadi.

The szea above 2,000 feet (or perhaps 2,500 feet depending mi precise localisy) is
s0 vich with temarkable endomics that 0 sngage in Geothermal Venture activity theve
would be dieastrous. Pithoat effort, a rough idea of such biota can be slinpned about
she Torston Luva 1ubes Ou the contrary the arens below such elevation, nnt Lelng so
riohly with ensesios wauld st bs & hiological disaeter Af exposed %o Tentare active
ity. That dose 00t mean, hoswvar, that such activify would ant entail some regsettable |
uﬂlﬂslﬁﬂl ingte

Jur Tulndde are full of supexbly unique arses erposed to grost iajuxy fax the simple|
reason thet they ame privately owned. Ae the vVenture will eventually eomaist of one or
more eompanier, ! propose that tne lower elevations be pernitted epne denmage by geo=
thermal activity ONLY 04 COMDITION that sna oompany or coapanies donate a reasnasble
fair blook of shszes ins Tiust to the Doard of Lend and Natural Eeeouroes. The income f
fron the ahares would be limited to purcnaze lerd of gveat tiological value, perhaps
adjacent %n sar intional Farke; Y0 belp save fox posterity endenmien there, ™iipg in &8 §
way would asvnage ana affeet the olwlous binlogicel danmege noourring i “una no nate
ter the jruesitions,

The ahuve sompromise of permitting geothersal mining at lower zlevatione and cone
sofentinusly hnd liberslly trading the life of endenics in nae arvea fnr the death of
o few others in Puna Eeess to me tho hest solution.

Al alizy

oyl

&

~=ad AT
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THE ESTATE OF JAMES CAMPBELL

October 29, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P O Box 154 |
Volcano, Hawaii 96785 d

Re: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT -
KAHAUALEA GEOTHERMAL PROJECT

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter of October 26
regarding our Kahaualea project.

I have referred your comments to our EIS
consultant to ensure that your concerns
are addressed in the EIS preparation process.

We appreciate receiving your comments and
we shall respond to the matters which you
raised prior to filing of the EIS.

OKS:kt

James Campbell Building Suite 500 528 Fort Street  Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Telephone (S08) 536-1961

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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P.O, Box 13.
{‘Z' (=87 Volccmo, Hawaij
Aoor 05,
7l sy e o Oct. 30, 1981.

ZE\;—:Z“KQ‘{A et : stralia, Few Zealand & Tasmania, &
T s a7 aiting us.
el (.ﬁ“‘ﬂ) lped in critical identificatioms,
jr. Edmondson who was the Director }
'« of Haw. (Aquarium & BM) for an
ack myself with Mary Bathbun's &
[ finished my paper, with my India
I even made a colored painting of |
1 it was WATER color, a roach lick-

108e name I don't quite recall, uJ

sut he removed to Alaska to become

tnow what he did with my ms. I dash

111y & otherwise involved in lotan-i
Js 1 was vmiciseey aou i =web track of my work. At least I pub-
lished my new speciez Dardanus sanguinocarpus Deg., in (rather
than ex) in Edmondson's 1925 BM periodical. BM & the Smithson-
ian should have a very good collection made during almost a
year on Oahu of the hermits I collected.

How is your work progressing? Both of us are tired from 'the_l
trip, perhaps a bit more than usual because attacks of the
'flu, How is your wok pragressing? I took an antibiotic. We
not the only ones who think that Beat did not liberally give ¢ 5
credit for amy Fl. Haw., drawinhs. But at the age of 82, why b
bother too much?

Aloha,

N

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



BRS. o110
& ISA DEGENER
P.O. Box 154

Volcano, Hawaii
96785 .5 A,

Oct. 30, 1981,
Dear Noel:

We are back from Australia, FHew Zealand & Tasmania,
find your note & enclosure awaiting us.

Waldo Schnitt certainly helped in ceritical identifications,
but the real credit goes to Dr. Edmondson who was the Director
of my Minnr Study at the Univ. of Haw. (Aquarium & BM) for an
advanced degree. I had good luck myself with Mary Rathbun's &
others' bonk in BM library. I finished my paper, with my India
ink drawings of sach species I even made a c¢nlored painting of
galeinus herbstil and, though it was WATER color, a roach lick-l
ed the color away! '

I wanted the zoologist, whose name I don't qulte recall, se
to the paper's publication, but he removed to Alaske to become
Univ. Pres., there. I don't know what he did with my ms. I
ad to New York & was financially % otherwise involved in Botan-
¥+ I was careless, and I lost track of my work. At least I pub-
lished my new species Dardanus sanguinocarpus Deg., in (rather
than ex) in Edmondson's 1925 BM periodical. BM & the Smithson- |
ian should have a very good collection made during almost a
year on Oahu of the hermits I eollected.

How is your work progressing? Both of us are tired from the
trip, perhaps a bit more than usual because attacks of the
' flu. How is your wok progressing? I took an antibiofic. We ]
not the only ones who think that Beat did not liberally give o:l
credit for my Fl. Haw., drawinhs. But at the age of 82, why b
bother too much?

uohe..
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BOTANICAL MUSEUM felsinki Nov. 1, 1981
UNIVERSITY OF HELSINKI

Unloninkstu 44
SF-00170 HELSINXT 17
FINLAND

Drs. Otto & Isa Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Wailaua

Oahu

Hawaii

96791 USA

Dear Drs. Degener,

Thank you for the shipment of the 18 herbarium sheets and
reprints received several days ago. The reprints have been
deposited in our library, as to the specimens their amount
has been added to our exchange balance with NY.

With best regards '/7&2j—ﬂda
Pertti Uotil
associate curator

IETICIITON —246

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




THE BOTANICAL MUSEUM
UNIVERSITY OF COPENHAGEN

DK-1123 COPENHAGEN . DENMARK
Telephone 01-1117 44

GOTHERSGADE 130 .

4 November 1981
hl 5,8-4.7

Dr. Otto Degener
P.0O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii
96785 U.S.A.

Dear Dr., Degener,
We thank you very much for the 29 herbarium specimens which you

have been so kind to send us as a gift.

Yours sincerely,

Gearn

.B. Hansen
Keeper

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Page 2

Everyone agrees that invertebrates are even more vulnerable
than plants. I have located a wvolunteer who will begin organizing
supporters of invertebrate conservation. He already is in contact
with the Xerxes Society. I plan to pass on to him my contacts
in natural area and heritage programs. Please let me know of
any other people interested in invertebrates with whom he should
be in contact.

Finally, the press and education committees need access to
drawings and photos of endangered species:; if vou will forward a
list of your holdings (or detailed description if the list is very
long), I will put it in the committee's hands.

Thank you.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dr. Otto Degener
Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii
96791

& USPS 1981
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Nov. 1k, 1981
Dear Otto,

Thank you for your note on the fire article (which I
have forwarded to Andy).

Sorry about the large envelope arriving minus its
contents. I cannot tell now what head been in it. It could
have been reprints of some St. John papers which had come
to us in exchange and which we do not nead and thought might
interest you. I assume it wasn't any single issue of
PHYTOLOGIA which comes to you on subscription as those ceme

| in small manila envelopes. I hope these have been coming

| through o.k. — but MANY seem to get lost en route because I
keep gatting complaints from subscribers that their copies
never arrived,

In a big rish right now getting out another issue and
also another PHYTOLOGIA MEMOIR for Dr, Baranov (on Begonia)

With 211 bagﬁ viishes from us both to you both

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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- Nov 27, 1981.
;s WAIALUA, OAHU, HAWAI

> 4 .-"" ._J.,-‘(! o
Dear Johat | — : =

Bvery six years the International Botanical Congress holds a meeting. The last
one w2 attended wes in Russia, This summer we wenl to the XIII Conzress hold in Sydneys
As Australia 4s not teo far by jet from Tasmania and the lorth Island of New Zealand, we
browsed around there too. We joined botanieally conducted tours and also went exploring on
our own via U-Drive ear. It is very convenient, with clean, well equipped motels scatter=
ed just about all ovaer.

1 an writing you now %o get a progress report resarding the Cheng Ho pmjsct.Aa 1
wrote you befors, I don't want 21l my past tine wasted helping Frof. foors with parsonal
docunents,; history of the expedition so far as my being on the vessel is concerned and
spue edlting of Marore's ms.

I am assuning that you have been too precccupied with the Reservnir Road property, and )ﬁ‘
have decided to foriet the Cheng Ho. The vessel is at the bottom of the ocean anyway.

As vou probably ¥now fron Marold Avens who visited us at the Demch sore time ago and
fiiled in some observations previously unknown to us,,largs collectlons of documents &
photos about your mother's expedition are in kiami, where we met the Fairchilds years age
in their intaresting hope. If we could prevail upon him, we would susgest & Dr. Fopenoe
of the Fairshild Trop. Garden see to the completion of the book. A second cholce would be
a Kizs Priece, who has another large collection of correspondence and documents concernad
with the Cheng Ho at the Hunt Institute of Botanical Documentation in Fibtisburch.

Is= & I wish you snd Mre. Archbold a Merry Christpas, not surrounded by drifts of
white snow, hut by u:i’i Eahara beach sand,

Alohz,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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